Page 5

These results indicate the substantial net market benefits – in the form of large reductions in
expected unserved energy - delivered by all augmentation options, relative to the “Do
nothing” option.  The results show that, assuming central estimates for all key variables,
Option 1 delivers the highest net market benefits.

Table 2 below shows the results of the comparative analysis of the augmentation options,
relative to Option 1.  “Base case” denotes the use of central assumptions for all variables.
The net market benefit of each option (relative to Option 1) under the base case scenario is
shown in the first row of the table, and then results are presented reflecting the base case
changed for one variable only (in turn: demand growth rate, capital cost, network operating
costs, value of customer reliability and discount rate).  The shaded cell in each row indicates
the option that maximises net market benefit for that particular set of assumptions.

Table 2:  Summary of results- Sensitivity testing of individual variables
(Net market benefits relative to Option 1 in present value terms in $ million)

 Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4 Option 5

Base Case  0 -41.3  -20.6  -7.5 -127.3

Demand forecast sensitivity

  Lower bound (base annual
  growth rate reduced by 15%)

0 -29.6 -29.5 -0.5 -95.1

Capital cost sensitivity

   Upper Bound (Base + 30%) 0 -50.4  -25.8  -5.2 -116.9

   Lower Bound (Base - 30%) 0 -32.2  -15.3  -9.8 -137.7

Operating cost sensitivity

   Upper Bound (Base + 50%) 0 -42.0  -21.0  -7.0 -125.4

   Lower Bound (Base - 50%) 0 -40.7  -20.1  -7.9 -129.1

Value of customer reliability

  Upper Bound ($69,000 / MWh) 0 -42.3  -21.0  -9.2 -126.8

  Lower Bound ($51,000 / MWh) 0 -40.3  -20.1  -5.7 -127.7

Discount rate sensitivity

   Upper Bound (12% real) 0 -25.9  -13.6  -3.4 -75.0

   Lower Bound (6% real) 0 -52.0  -25.4  -10.1 -164.4

Examination of the sensitivity of net market benefits to changes in individual variables
(shown in Table 2 above) is a precursor to full sensitivity testing involving different
combinations of assumptions on all key variables.  Table 2 shows that Option 1 is
consistently the superior option when changes to individual variables are introduced.

Table 3 below sets out a comparison of the present value of net market benefits of each
option for different combinations of assumptions applied under various scenarios.  Seven
scenarios are presented: the “base case” or most likely scenario, and six other scenarios,

[…]

results show that, assuming central estimates for all key variables, Option 1 delivers the
highest net market benefits.

Table 15 shows the results of the comparative analysis of the options, relative to Option 1.
“Base case” denotes the use of central assumptions for all variables.  The net market benefit
of each option (relative to Option 1) under the base case scenario is shown in the first row of
the table, and then results are presented reflecting the base case changed for one variable
only (in turn: demand growth rate, capital cost, network operating costs, value of customer
reliability and discount rate).  The shaded cell in each row indicates the option that
maximises net market benefit for that particular set of assumptions.

21
  The methodology for estimating the volume of expected unserved energy is explained in section 4.2.

22
  Refer to section 3.2 for an explanation of the rationale for selection of the study horizon.

 Page 40

Table 15:  Summary of results- Sensitivity testing of individual variables
(Net market benefits relative to Option 1 in present value terms in $ million)

 Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4 Option 5

Base Case  0 -41.3 -20.6 -7.5 -127.3

Demand forecast sensitivity

  Lower bound (base annual
  growth rate reduced by 15%)

0 -29.6 -29.5 -0.5 -95.1

Capital cost sensitivity

   Upper Bound (Base + 30%) 0 -50.4 -25.8 -5.2 -116.9

   Lower Bound (Base - 30%) 0 -32.2 -15.3 -9.8 -137.7

Operating cost sensitivity

   Upper Bound (Base + 50%) 0 -42.0 -21.0 -7.0 -125.4

   Lower Bound (Base - 50%) 0 -40.7 -20.1 -7.9 -129.1

Value of customer reliability

  Upper Bound ($69,000 / MWh) 0 -42.3 -21.0 -9.2 -126.8

  Lower Bound ($51,000 / MWh) 0 -40.3 -20.1 -5.7 -127.7

Discount rate sensitivity

   Upper Bound (12% real) 0 -25.9 -13.6 -3.4 -75.0

   Lower Bound (6% real) 0 -52.0 -25.4 -10.1 -164.4

Examination of the sensitivity of net market benefits to changes in individual variables
(shown in Table 15) is a precursor to full sensitivity testing involving different combinations of
assumptions on all key variables.  Table 15 shows that Option 1 is consistently the superior
option when changes to individual variables are considered.

Table 16 sets out a comparison of the present value of net market benefits of each option
(relative to Option 1) when different combinations of assumptions are applied under different
scenarios.  It is noted that none of the scenarios contain an upper bound discount rate

[…]

At the time of preparing this report, there is uncertainty regarding the cost of 225 MVA units,
so the net market benefits of using 225 MVA transformers have been evaluated over three
different capital cost assumptions (or “cases”), as shown in the table below.

Table 19:  Capital cost assumptions for 225 MVA transformers

Case Capital cost of each 225 MVA transformer

Case (a) The installed cost of a 150 MVA transformer ($7.1 million) plus $2 million.

Case (b) The installed cost of a 150 MVA transformer ($7.1 million) plus $3 million.

Case (c) The installed cost of a 150 MVA transformer ($7.1 million) plus $4 million.

The table below shows the change in net market benefits (compared to Option 1) arising
from the use of 225 MVA transformers, under the three 225 MVA transformer cost cases
described above, and applying the sensitivity tests described in section 4.5.

Table 20:  Summary of results- Sensitivity testing of individual variables
(Net market benefits relative to Option 1 in present value terms in $ million)

Option 1:
150 MVA at

DPTS

Case (a): 225
MVA at extra

cost of
$2million/unit

Case (b): 225
MVA at extra

cost of
$3million/unit

Case (c): 225
MVA extra

cost of
$4million/Unit

Base Case  0 2.7  0.6  -1.4

Demand forecast sensitivity

  Lower bound (Base case growth rate
  lowered by 15% pa) 0 1.4  -0.7  -2.7

Capital cost sensitivity

   Upper Bound (Base + 30%) 0 3.7  1.1  -1.6

   Lower Bound (Base - 30%) 0 1.6  0.2  -1.2

Operating cost sensitivity

   Upper Bound (Base + 50%) 0 2.8  0.7  -1.5

   Lower Bound (Base - 50%) 0 2.6  0.6  -1.4

Value of customer reliability

  Upper Bound ($69,000 / MWh) 0 2.5  0.5  -1.5

  Lower Bound ($51,000 / MWh) 0 2.8  0.8  -1.3

Discount rate sensitivity

   Upper Bound (12% real) 0 2.1  0.4  -1.2

   Lower Bound (6% real) 0 3.1  0.8  -1.5

 Page 45

Sensitivity testing indicates that if the cost of each 225 MVA unit is no more than
approximately $3 million greater than the cost of a 150 MVA transformer, then the use of
225 MVA transformers at DPTS will maximise net market benefits except where the lower
bound demand forecast assumption is applied.

The results of scenario analysis (using the scenarios described in section 4.6) are set out in
the table below.

Table 21:  Summary of results - Economic evaluation of options under various scenarios
(Net market benefits relative to Option 1 in present value terms in $ million)